SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
SERVICE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

PURCHASE ORDER NO. 19100908 AMENDMENT NO. [Z] OVER $25,000 |:] UNDER 525,000

Onginal Board Approved Date: NA Amendment Board Date (If Requ-red: SEPTEMBEH 27,2018

THIS AMENDMENT to the Service Agreement - is hereby entered into by San José Unified School District, (hereinafter
referred to as “District”), and BMR HEALTH SPED SERVICES INC for the followmg

servicais) To increase the Master Contract to $111.000.00 rather than $24,995.00 for the '18-'18

The following changes and/or revisions will be reflected as fellows 1o the original Service Agreement. All prior agreements
remain in force. amendment only reflects a change in the following: (PLEASE QNLY CHECK CHANGES THAT APPLY)
[[] tERM(S) OF CONTRACT

[ opescrIPTION OF SERVICE(S) Tu increase the Ma‘a'er Cantract 1o $111,000.00 rather than $24.9 995 00 for the ‘18-
AMOUNT AND/OR BUDGET ALLOCATION

QR’G‘HN. r Y o podr 1o this A mentl o _l 5_ . . 24 995 001
PREVIOUS AMENDMENHS] B ) . | $ UG{E
| CHANGE REQUEST : - s ~86,005.00
| NEW TOTAL the o Ines abover s 111,000 00
r M FUND | Loc [ BC | RES | PYR | PROG | 0BJ 4_07)1\1—' FUNC | PROJ | AMOUNT 7
| r 4 062 1 812 i 740 ! G_SOQ | 0 | B20 | 5823 | 5770 | 1180 $ ) 24 9950‘
| &| O N IR | ! s |
| S s

[ 062 912 | 740 | 6500 O | 820 5823 | 5770 1180 | s 500
i ; 062 ! 912 i 740 | 6500 i 0 ! 820 { 5123 ‘ 5770 : 1180 | 5 86.000.00
it NN AN N S I N N A s -

[:| OTHER (Please specify).

AMENDMENT AUTHORIZATION

The Service Agreement Amendment 18 required to change Terms, Descnption of Service(s) or the Contractual amount and
may require approval by the Board of Education

Department/Site Name Snecnal Educauon Submitted By,  Patty Kirtland

Contractor Name BMR Health Sped Services Signature ate 8/30/18

Site / Department

Administrator Seth Reddy, Dlrecmf o _ Signature Date 0/8
Notes

SJUSD is currently contract with BMR Health Sped Services for 1 special education
teacher for the '18-'19SY.




??BMRHealth

Patty Kirtland, Program Analyst
Special Education Department
San Jose Unified School District

(408) 535-6030 FAX (408) 279-3685

August 29,2018

Patty .

| am writing this letter informing you that we agree with issuing an amendment to the Master Contract
with BMR Health Sped Services Inc., 1o increase the amount to $111.000.00 rather than $24.995.00 for
the 2018/2019 school year.

This is to cover invoices to provide SJUSD a Special Education Teacher for special education students
while these vacancies exist. Therefore, necessitating an increase to the Master Contract. Services to be
provided by BMR Health Sped Services Inc., through June 30, 2019 (per SJUSD academic calendar).

CEO

5976 W LasPositas Blva, Ste.216 No 115, 01" Main,Siddapura, Whitetield
Pleasanton, CA 94588 Bangalore, KA, India 560066
Phone: +1 855 828 3200 Phone +91 900 821 141

www.BMRhealth com



	Page 1
	Page 2



